

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1124

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATSON TERMINALS, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
MATSON TERMINALS, INC.**

Barry W. Marr (Bar No. 55494)
Christopher S. Yeh (Bar No. 60392)
MARR JONES & WANG LLP
Pauahi Tower
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1500
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Tel. No. (808) 536-4900
Fax No. (808) 536-6700
Email: cyeh@marrjones.com

Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
Matson Terminals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Petitioned-For Employees Exercise Independent Judgment When They Reward	5
B. The Petitioned-For Employees Exercise Independent Judgment When They Assign	8
C. The Petitioned-For Employees Responsibly Direct.....	9
1. The Petitioned-For Employees Exercise Independent Judgment When Directing Employees.....	9
2. The Petitioned-For Employees Are Accountable	12
D. The Petitioned-For Employees Exercise Independent Judgment When They Discipline	13
E. The Petitioned-For Employees Exercise Independent Judgment When They Adjust Grievances.....	16
F. Secondary Indicia Must Be Considered	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB No. 66 (2000)	17
<i>Barstow Community Hosp.</i> , 352 NLRB 1052 (2008)	17
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Minnesota, Inc., d/b/a Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	9
<i>Beverly Enters. d/b/a Carter Hall Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Granare, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 137 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 1998)	10, 19
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Constr. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 877 (2017).....	19
<i>Legal Aid Bureau, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 159 (1995)	17
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 879 (1996)	11
<i>Micro Pac. Dev., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 7
<i>Midwest Reg'l Joint Board, et al. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Gray Line Tours, Inc.</i> , 461 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>Oak Park Nursing Care Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 27 (2007)	15

Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.,
348 NLRB 686 (2006)8, 9, 10, 15

Palace Sports & Entm't v. NLRB,
411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14

Public Serv. Co. v NLRB,
405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005)7
